www.MontourRec.com
PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com

7:00pm August 28, 2023 Regular Meeting Agenda

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86019317220?pwd=WVNKWmpJL1J1bVFMNFIlyelVVzaCtsUT09
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting I1D: 860 1931 7220 | Passcode: 691823

Call to Order

Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 25)
e Secretary’s Report

Partner Reports

e Danville Area School District
Danville Borough
Mahoning Township
Montour County
Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 26)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 27 — 40)
e Staffing / funding / budgeting update (budget detail provided separately)
e Maintenance backlog (https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1czv0BcQ-v5mS7ctBgin-
Ud9AmaY _139Y &usp=sharing)
Stoudt personal vehicle usage reimbursement (page 29)
Preparation of 2024 mowing invitation to bid

Old Business

New Business
e Request for expense approvals:
o $10,065 PIRMA annual insurance renewal (page 41)
o $3,789.50 Press Enterprise Commercial Printing (Montour Preserve, Montour Preserve Fossil
Pit, and Hess Recreation Area brochure printing) (page 42)
o Up to $1,000 for gravel to repair Hess Loop Trail
o Up to $1,500 for gravel to repair Montour Preserve trails
o Upto $1,750 for DeLong Park trail project expenses (Community Giving Foundation grant)
e Mill Park development documentation

Other Items

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, September 25, 2023


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86019317220?pwd=WVNKWmpJL1J1bVFMNFlyelVzaCtsUT09
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1czv0BcQ-v5mS7ctBgln-Ud9AmaY_l39Y&usp=sharing
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1czv0BcQ-v5mS7ctBgln-Ud9AmaY_l39Y&usp=sharing

Number or Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank P - . " " Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or . - Account
o e e atotement Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting o Dbt (f applcable) || 2 € Credit (+) e
Ski Vall izes for Dirty Grin - water bottl Iti-
debitcard | 6/20/2023 | 7/6/2023 | 6/1-6/30/23 | o Valley (prizes for Dirty Grin - water bottles, multi- o o v untain Bike Festival (prizes) special projects 493.51 120,141.52
tools, pumps, gift cards)
debitcard | 6/20/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 [S12P1es (paper, index cards, laminating sheets, postcard $90 office supplies; $93.10 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike $90 office supplies; $90 Montour 18310 119,958.42
stock, envelopes) Festival (misc. supplies) $93.10 special projects County Hotel tax
debitcard | 6/20/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23  |ABL Graphics (Dirty Grin sponsor banners) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special projects 48.42 119,910.00
deposit | 6/21/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |external deposit - BikeReg Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (registration fees) ::::I';‘::'y"g:i:;‘d user 1,073.00 | 120,983.00
. . . . park and trail Montour County
debit card 6/22/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |Dog Gone Good Fuel (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) . 7.37 120,975.63
maintenance Hotel Tax
. . . park and trail Montour County
debit card | 6/22/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |Dog Gone Good Fuel (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) N 40.82 120,934.81
maintenance Hotel Tax
debit card | 6/22/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23  |Facebook (Dirty Grin MTB Festival advertising) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special projects 250.00 120,684.81
. | " : " . " park and trail Montour County
debit card 6/22/2023 7/6/2023 N/A Cole's Hardware (batteries, marking paint wand) park maintenance tools & supplies ) 55.10 120,629.71
maintenance Hotel Tax
Al X 400ft t: |, striping li k and trail Mont County
debitcard | 6/22/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |\mazon-com( ape measure reel, striping fine park maintenance tools & supplies parkand trai ontour tounty 205.36 120,424.35
marker) maintenance Hotel Tax
deposit | 6/23/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |external deposit - BikeReg Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (registration fees) ::::E';‘::'y"g;:;‘d user 832.00 | 121,256.35
debitcard | 6/25/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23  |Dunkin' Donuts Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (food & drink) special projects 31.47 121,224.88
7435 6/26/2023 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Brett Simpson (reimbursement for Dirty Grin printing)  |Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (misc. supplies) special projects 39.01 121,185.87
7436 6/26/2023 7/6/2023 Young Life (reimbursement for Dirty Grin t-shirts) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (shirts) special projects 250.00 120,935.87
Robert Stoudt (expense reimbursements - $83.99 . . $83.99 dues & fees;
83.99 d &I fees; $397.34 park t
7437 6/26/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Carbonite one-year renewal; $397.34 Cole's Hardware foo‘s o 5:95 “eslcensmg ees; § park maintenance |<347 .34 park and trail 481.33 120,454.54
traffic cones) PP maintenance
Chadd Road: | (reimb it for Dirty Grin food
7438 6/26/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23 add Roadarmel (reimbursement for Dirty Grin food |, < 16 untain Bike Festival (food & drink) special projects 181.33 120,273.21
and drink purchases)
automatic Montour County
6/26/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23  |Zoom dues & fees dues & fees 16.95 120,256.26
payment Hotel Tax
tomati Montour County
utomatic | ¢ 6/2023 | 7/6/2023 | 6/1-6/30/23 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees ontour zounty 10.00 120,246.26
payment Hotel Tax
debit card 6/26/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23  |Facebook (Dirty Grin MTB Festival advertising) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special projects 100.00 120,146.26
$14.31 park & trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/26/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23  MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $14.31 Montour Preserve (email); $14.31 admin/misc.  maintenance; $14.31 Hotel Tox Y 28.62 120,117.64
miscellaneous expenses
$175 contributions and
user fees (Montour
Preserve); $835
tributi d
$175 Montour Preserve (donations); $835 Montour contributions and user
Preserve pavilion reservations; $50 Hess Recreation Area fees (Montour Preserve);
deposit | 6/26/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |deposit rve p © 4 X $50 contributions and 2,645.00 | 122,762.64
users' fees; $705 Girls ROC camp registration fees; $880 i
Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival registration user fees (Hess Recreation
Y ountain Bike Festival registrations Area); $705 special
projects (Girls ROC); $880
special projects (Dirty Grin
Mountain Bike Festival)
tributi d
deposit | 6/27/2023 | 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |external deposit - BikeReg Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (registration fees) ;::S I'Di‘:l"/"g:i:;‘ user 84.00 | 122,846.64
k and trail Mont County
7439 6/29/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |skyPacket (Montour Preserve internet service) Montour Preserve (internet service) parkand trai ontour tounty 79.00 122,767.64
maintenance Hotel Tax
Fi . (fi inguish k il M
7440 6/29/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23 | ! re Co. (fire extinguisher Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour County 723.93 122,043.71
inspections and replacements) maintenance Hotel Tax
7441 6/29/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |[UmP's Drone Services (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special projects 300.00 121,743.71
Festival drone video service)
e . k and trail Montour Count
7442 | 6/29/2023 | 7/6/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour “ounty 65.50 121,678.21
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
7443 6/29/2023 | 7/6/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tra ontour County 125.93 121,552.28
maintenance Hotel Tax
. . . park and trail Montour County
debit card 6/29/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |Amazon.com (hand soap) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) ) 111.59 121,440.69
maintenance Hotel Tax
) ) ) ) park and trail Montour County
debit card 6/29/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |Amazon.com (toilet paper) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) ) 69.59 121,371.10
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Mont County
debit card 6/29/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |Amazon.com (antibacterial wipes) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par} and trai ontour tounty 37.44 121,333.66
maintenance Hotel Tax
. " . . park and trail Montour County
debitcard | 6/29/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Amazon.com (toilet seat covers) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) k 42.38 121,291.28
maintenance Hotel Tax

MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

CONTINUED NEXT PAGE

MARC August 28, 2023 meeting agenda packet

page 2 of 42




MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

Numberor | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank . ’ ) ) : Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or ) ) Account
o e s ettt Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting xpensen tine tom | Db f appicabrey | 2Bt ¢ | crecit(s) S
k and trail Montour County
debit card 6/29/2023 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |Amazon.com (paper towels) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par. and trai ontour tounty 150.27 121,141.01
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour County
debit card 6/29/2023 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Amazon.com (digital projector) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par} and trai ontour tounty 529.99 120,611.02
maintenance Hotel Tax
il M
7444 6/30/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park and trai ontour County 44.58 120,566.44
maintenance Hotel Tax
’ — - )
7445 6/30/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23 :::Fpeos:s:nes (porta-potties for Dirty Grin Mountain |\ < \1ountain Bike Festival (porta-potties) special projects 360.00 120,206.44
7806 | 6/30/2003 | 7/6/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Pennis Piatt (reimbursement for purchase - galvanized |y, pregerve (maintenance/misc) park and trai Montour County 5133 120,155.11
pipes) maintenance Hotel Tax
) . ) ) k and trail Montour Count
7447 6/30/2023 | 7/6/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |ulian Brehm (mileage reimbursement) Hess Recreation Area (maintenance) park and tra ontour County 34.06 120,121.05
maintenance Hotel Tax
$52.47 miscellaneous Montour Count
7448 6/30/2023 | 7/6/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Airiam MDT, LLC (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) |expenses; $52.47 park and °H °t” | T°“ Y 104.94 120,016.11
trail maintenance otet Tax
GoDaddy (one- I of MontourRec. il Montour County
debitcard | 6/30/2023 | 7/6/2023 | 6/1-6/30/23 |0OD2ddY (one-year renewal of MontourRec.com email | L Lo misc pen ontour County 177.45 119,838.66
addresses Hotel Tax
interest 6/30/2023 7/6/2023 6/1-6/30/23 |interest earned 6/30 interest interest 25.45 | 119,864.11
CREDIT FOR UNPROCESSED TRANSACTION ON 2/24/23 ork and trail Montour Count
credit | 6/30/2023 | 7/6/2023 N/A (Tulpehocken Mountain Spring Water (12 @ 5 gallon  [Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) :’naintenance ot Tox v 229.60 | 120,093.71
water jugs, 8 cases bottled water))
k il M c
debitcard | 7/1/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Amazon.com (trash bags) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour County 57.52 120,036.19
maintenance Hotel Tax
7449 7/3/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Dennis Piatt (payroll 6/18 - 7/1) payroll - Piatt wages M°:‘Zt”e'| ?;:"ty 471.93 119,564.26
7450 7/3/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |lulian Brehm (payroll 6/18 - 7/1) payroll - Brehm wages M°:‘Zt”e'| i::"ty 902.61 118,661.65
Montour County
7451 7/3/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 6/18 - 7/1) payroll - Stoudt wages o o | 275843 115,903.22
7452 7/3/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23 Heaps Container Service, LLC.(Hess Recreation Area and [$162.50 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation par.k and trail Montour County 232.50 115,670.72
Montour Preserve trash service) Area (trash) maintenance Hotel Tax
. ) ) ) k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 7/3/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Cole's Hardware (light sensor switch) Hess Recreation Area (restrooms) parkand tral ontour tounty 2331 115,647.41
maintenance Hotel Tax
$1,281 contributions and
user fees (Montour
51,281 Montour Preserve (donations); $1,250 Montour  |Preserve); $1,250
deposit 7/5/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |deposit Preserve (pavilion reservations); $250 Hess Recreation contributions and user 2,781.00 | 118,428.41
Area users' fee fees (Montour Preserve);
$250 contributions and
user fees (Hess Rec. Area)
deposit 7/6/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |deposit Montour Preserve (donations) contributions and user 100.00 | 118,528.41
fees (Montour Preserve)
tomati Montour County
2UOmatC | g,17/5003 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |PA Dept. of Revenue (June payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages e 178.18 118,350.23
payment Hotel Tax
tomati Montour County
automatic | ;195003 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |US Treasury (June payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages ontour County 1,168.02 117,182.21
payment Hotel Tax
Montour County
7453 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |ulian Brehm (payroll 7/2 - 7/15) payroll - Brehm wages DE;”E'I Tz:" ¥ 1,654.33 115,527.88
Montour County
7454 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 7/2 - 7/15) payroll - Piatt wages OLZ:'E'I T::" ¥ 221.39 115,306.49
Montour County
7455 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Robert Stoudt (payroll 7/2 - 7/15) payroll - Stoudt wages °:;”e'| T‘a’:" ¥ 648.65 114,657.84
Montour County
7456 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 Craig Reinard (payroll 7/2 - 7/15) payroll - Reinard wages °:§t”e'| T::" Y 40.94 114,616.90
$816.20 Hess Recreation Area (mowing); $106 Hopewell 422153
7457 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Harris Pest Control (lawn care) Park (mowing); $106 River Drive parcel (mowing); $53 |park and trail Montour County 4,274.53 110,342.37
Columbia County projects; $318 North Branch Canal Trail |maintenance Hotel Tax
(mowing); $2,875.33 Montour Preserve (mowing)
Montour County
debit card 7/18/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |CVS Pharmacy (postage stamps) office expenses office expenses o::::} T::n Y 13.20 110,329.17
k and trail Montour County
debitcard | 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |Sheetz (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour tounty 48.49 110,280.68
maintenance Hotel Tax
K il M c
debitcard | 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Cole's Hardware (bird feed) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour County 34.97 110,245.71
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 7/18/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Millville Tire and Auto (tractor tire tube repair) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 31.80 110,213.91
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
7/23/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |zoom dues & fees dues & fees 16.95 110,196.96
payment Hotel Tax
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MARC 2023 Checking Account Register (ID 40)

Numberor | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank . : ) ) : Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or ) ) Account
B o o o Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting xpensen tine tom | Db f appicabrey | 2Bt ¢ | crecit(s) S
comati $14.31 park & trail Montour Count

a”a"r:‘“:n': 7/26/2023 | 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23  |MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $14.31 Montour Preserve (email); $14.31 admin/misc.  |maintenance; $14.31 °::t‘2| T‘a’:" Y 28.62 110,168.34

pay! miscellaneous expenses

automatic - Montour County

7/26/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees 10.00 110,158.34
payment Hotel Tax
5424 Hess Recreation Area (mowing); $106 Hopewell
Park (mowing); $106 River Drive parcel (mowing); $53 park and trail $2,554 Montour
] 2,607.00 .
7458 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 Harris Pest Control (lawn care) Columbia County projects; $318 North Branch Canal Trail |maintenance County Hotel Tax ’ 107,551.34
(mowing); $1,600 Montour Preserve (mowing)
Susquehanna Fire Equipment Co. (fire extinguish ) ) K and trail Montour Count
7459 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 Susquehanna Fire Equipment Co. (fire extinguisher Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and tra ontour County 49.56 107,501.78
inspections and replacements) maintenance Hotel Tax
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour P t k and trail Montour Count
7460 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 ace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water |\ o preserve (water testing) park and tral ontour County 397.60 107,104.18
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
US Dept. of Agriculture (Montour P ildlif  and trail Montour Count
7461 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 ept. of Agriculture (Montour Preserve wildlife Montour Preserve (wildlife management) park and tra ontour County 284.39 106,819.79
management) maintenance Hotel Tax
Johnson Controls Security Solutions (Montour P K and trail Montour Count
7462 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 ohnson Controls Security Solutions (Montour Preserve |\ b ocerve (security system) park and trai ontour tounty 198.00 106,621.79
security system quarterly monitoring) maintenance Hotel Tax
K and trail Montour Count
7463 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park and trai ontour tounty 110.25 106,511.54
maintenance Hotel Tax
M c
7464 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 Susan Shultz, CPA Tax & Accounting accounting professional fees °:‘§t”e'l T::"ty 100.00 106,411.54
7465 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park and trail Montour County 69.45 106,342.09
maintenance Hotel Tax
. ) k and trail Montour Count
7466 | 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 Larry's Lumber (wood and fasteners) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) paricand tral ontour tounty 661.18 105,680.91
maintenance Hotel Tax
. - k and trail Montour Count
7467 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) pariand tral ontour tounty 20.16 105,660.75
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
7468 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 3.60 105,657.15
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
7469 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trai ontour County 984.91 104,672.24
maintenance Hotel Tax
and trail Montour Count
7470 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trai ontour County 286.32 104,385.92
maintenance Hotel Tax
879.80 Hess Recreation Area (signs); $636 H Il K and trail Montour Count
7471 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 21t Century Signs (sign fabrication) $879.80 Hess Recreation Area (signs); $636 Hopewel parkand trai ontour tounty 1,515.80 102,870.12
Park (signs) maintenance Hotel Tax
H.A. Th . (public employees' i - M c
7472 7/27/2023 | 8/3/2023 omson Co. (public employees'insurance -one |, insurance ontour County 1,500.00 101,370.12
year renewal) Hotel Tax
. | - ;
debitcard | 7/28/2023 | 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |C12rK's Ag Center (nuts, bolts, weed whacker cutting | i onance tools & supplies park and trail Montour County 91.38 101,278.74
blades) maintenance Hotel Tax
. , . . . park and trail Montour County

debitcard | 7/30/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |Cole's Hardware (fence posts and safety fencing) Hess Recreation Area (maintenance) A 104.86 101,173.88

maintenance Hotel Tax

automatic Montour County

7/31/2023 | 8/3/2023 | 7/1-7/31/23 |PAUC Fund (Q2 taxes) payroll taxes wages 154.07 101,019.81
payment Hotel Tax
tomati Keystone Collections G local earned i Montour Count
automatic 7/31/2023 8/3/2023 eystone Collections Group (QZ local earned income payro\ltaxes wages lontour County 387.59 100,632.22
payment taxes) Hotel Tax
$323 contributions and
user fees (Montour
) P ;$2,125
$323 Montour Preserve donations; $2,125 Montour reservel; 5
Preserve pavilion reservations; $550 Hess Recreation contributions and user
deposit 7/31/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |deposit P " ) ) fees (Montour Preserve); 3,498.00 | 104,130.22
Area users fees; $500 Hess Recreation Area security L
- $550 contributions and
deposits
user fees (Hess Rec. Area);
$500 refundable security
deposit (Hess Rec. Area)
. . . _ park and trail Montour County
debit card 7/31/2023 8/3/2023 7/1-7/31/23 |Cole's Hardware (nuts and bolts) park maintenance tools & supplies . 51.92 104,078.30
maintenance Hotel Tax
